result of changes in the exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different
currency from the Company’s functional currency).

Management monitors this risk through analysis of the country’s macroeconomic variables.

The result of maintaining balances in foreign currency for the Company as of September 30, 2022, and 2021
were a net loss of approximately S/ 1,486,000 (loss of approximately S/ 27,352,000 and gain of approximately
S/ 25,866,000), and a net loss of approximately S/ 63,416,000 (loss of approximately S/ 229,078,000 and gain
of approximately S/ 165,662,000), respectively, which are presented in the caption “Exchange difference, net”
of the separate income statements.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate,
assuming all other variables remain constant, on the Company's profit before income tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

In thousands of soles

Period Outcome

Strengthening Weakening
As of September 30, 2022
US$ (5% movement) 1,650 (1,650)
US$ (10% movement) 3,300 (3,300)
As of September 30, 2021
US$ (5% movement) 27,176 (27,176)
US$ (10% movement) 54,352 (54,352)

B. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk due to its operating activities and
financial activities. The maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the separate financial
statements as of September 30, 2022, is represented by the sum of the items cash and cash equivalents and
trade and other accounts receivable (mainly with related entities).

With respect to banks and financial institutions, only institutions whose independent risk ratings are at least